
 

 

 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
6 May 2015 

 

 
 

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUP will be held in the ROOM 2 WITHIN THE COMMUNITY CENTRE, STEWART ROAD, 
CAMPBELTOWN, PA28 6AT on WEDNESDAY, 13 MAY 2015 at 10:00 AM. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group meeting held on 

4 March 2015 (Pages 1 - 10) 
  (b) Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) meeting held on 11 March 2015 (Pages 11 - 20) 
  (c) Kintyre Initiative Partnership (KIP) meeting held on 27 March 2015 (Pages 21 - 

28) 
  (d) Ferry Sub-Group meeting held on 27 April 2015 (Pages 29 - 32) 
 4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
  Report by Area Governance Manager. (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
 5. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 
  Report by Community Planning Manager (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
 6. THE KINTYRE LOCAL PARTNERSHIP SCHEME - TO FOLLOW 
  Report by Community Development Officer  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 7. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

 
  (a)  Community Learning and Development (CLD) Partnership 
   Report by Community Learning Manager (Pages 47 - 72) 

 
  (b)  Community Benefits 
   Report by Procurement and Commissioning Manager (Pages 73 - 78) 

 
  (c)  Raising Attainment and Achievement - TO FOLLOW 
   Report by Head of Education  

 
 8. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 

START 
 

  (a) Integrated Children's Service Plan 
   A report on the work around the Integrated Children’s Services Plan will be 

submitted to the Area CPG meeting in August.  
 

 9. STANDING ITEM: HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION (OUTCOME 5: 
PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES) 

  Report by Integration Project Manager. (Pages 79 - 84) 
 

 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - WEDNESDAY 12TH AUGUST 2015 AT 10.00AM IN 
THE CUSTOMER SERVICE POINT, BOWMORE, ISLE OF ISLAY 

  Discussion facilitated by the Area Governance Manager on items for inclusion on 
the Agenda for the next meeting. 
 
Outcomes to be discussed:- 
 
OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING (Page 85 to 89) 
 
OUTCOME 5:  PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 
 (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

  
 
  
  
 
 



�

�

�
��������	
���������	
��������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������������������

	������������ ������!"#$��
�
�

�%�&���'� ���������	�
�	����������������	��
���������	�������	���	��������������������	�
�������		��
���������	�����������������������������	������������	�

�
� � �
� � �
�������('� ��������	������	���������������	�


�������������������� �������������	�
��	���!��������������������"������	��
���������		��������#���� �����������	�
�����������	�����������������#����$%%��	�
���%�&�"#���	���	����������� ���������������
�	��#������	�����������	��������"��'�	�����
"���
���"������	�	���()��)���������
*�		���� ��	"����()��)��������
���	+�,��"�����	���������&"�"����	�"����-�#	�����
������� ��"��������"��,��	�
(�	���
�""�������	������	��"#�	��.�����	"��
��	��	��,�������/	������	�&��	%���
*�����������	�����.������	���������
�����������������#����+���������������������
������	������#����+��������������������
&����
�������(�	���!����	�������������������
����
��	�"��&"��������������������������.������	���#�����
��+��	��

� �
�
�
� #)� ��������������������
� � �������	�+�������	���������������0�

�
�#�����"�%�	���"���+	������������1-�
�
���������	�����)�	��
���������	��������!����
���������	����������#���
���������	�������"� �������
�����,��	+�	���
!�����������
����	��&	����
���"�����	2�
�
�
�

� !)� ������������*����������
� � ��	�+	��������	�����"��%����	"����������0���

�

Public Document Pack Age
[...]
pointment to that position, was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Partnership agreed to nominate Councillor John Armour to be Ward 1 
elected Member on the Ferry Sub Group. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Area Governance Manager dated 27th March 2015, 
submitted). 
 
 
Ewen MacDonald from Muadale Holiday Park raised a concern in regard 
to CalMac’s ferry timetable.  He advised that there has been no mention 
of the timetable being reviewed and therefore hopes that there will be a 
Ferry Sub Group meeting re-scheduled before 30th April to discuss this 
matter.  The Area Governance Officer advised that CalMac had submitted 
their apologies for the Ferry Sub Group which was scheduled for 27th 
March and that they suggested that matters pertaining to the service 
considered at the Argyll Ferries Users Group instead. Jim Martin advised 
that he had been the KIP representative on the User Group and in four 
years had never once been invited to attend a meeting and that this was 
not therefore appropriate.   
 
 
Decision 
 

1. The group noted the information provided; 
2. The Area Governance Officer agreed to look at possible dates for 

the rescheduled Ferry Sub Group meeting to take place before 30th 
April; and 

3. The Area Governance Officer agreed to email Councillor Armour a 
copy of the Terms of Reference for the Ferry Sub Group. 

 
 5. NOMINATION FOR MAKI COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
   

An invitation from the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islands Area CPG to the 
Kintyre Initiative Partnership to nominate a representative on their Group 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Partnership agreed to nominate the Chair of the Kintyre Initiative 
Partnership to be the nominated representative on the Mid Argyll, Kintyre 
and Islands Area CPG. 
 

Page 22



 

 

 6. MAKI COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - 4 MARCH AGENDA ITEM 
4(C) SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT LOCAL 

 
  (a) PRESENTATION FROM CAMPBELTOWN SAILING CLUB 
    

Unfortunately there was no one present from Campbeltown Sailing 
Club for this 
[...]
provides an update on the membership of the Mid Argyll, 

Kintyre and the Islands (MAKI) Area Community Planning Group. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Area Community Planning Group is asked to note the contents of the 

report. 
 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 A review of the Area CPG Governance arrangements began in July 2014, 

with the outcome being reported and agreed by the CPG at the meeting 
held on 4 March 2015. 
 

3.2 The review also looked at the membership of the Area CPG, and at the 
March meeting, members were provided with an indicative list of members.  
It was also noted that the membership list would remain under review, but 
would be updated with regard to the newly agreed Terms of Reference. 

 
 

4. Detail 
 
4.1 The attached Appendix provides the most up to date list of members of the 

MAKI Area CPG. Invitations were sent out to groups, organisations and 
individuals asking them if they wished to be part of the Area CPG.  This list 
reflects the responses to date, but will be updated if required. 
 

4.2 In line with the revised Terms of Reference, it should be noted that each 
organisation represented on the CPG has one vote, and that it has been 
agreed that all Community Councils in the MAKI area can attend the 
meetings but in terms of voting there would be one vote allocated per ward. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 33



5. Conclusions 
 
5.1 This report provides an update on the membership of the MAKI Community 

Planning Group and includes as an Appendix an up to date list of the 
current membership. 

 
  

6. SOA Outcomes 
 
Not applicable.  This report relates to the administration of the Area CPG. 

 
Name of Lead Officer 
Donald MacVicar, Head of Community and Culture 
 
For further information please contact:- 
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Tel: 01436 657605   e-mail: shona.barton@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 
Supplementary Papers 
Appendix 1 – MAKI Area Community Planning Group membership list 
 

Page 3
[...]
bers of the Area 

Community Planning Group of the discussion at the CPP’s 
Management Committee on 27th March on matters raised at Area 
Committee Planning Group meetings in March 2015. 
 

   
 

2. Recommendations 
 2.1 Area Community Planning Group members are recommended to 

note the response set out in section 4 and request that the Area 
Governance Manager, Shirley MacLeod, take any further comment 
to the CPP’s Management Committee meeting on 17 June 2015. 

   
 

3. Background 
 3.1 There are four Area Community Planning Groups (ACPGs), one in 

each of the council’s four administrative areas. Following a recent 
review of governance arrangements there was agreement at their 
March meetings that the meeting dates for 2015/16 would 
correspond with the meetings of the CPP Management Committee 
to allow a better flow of communication. It was also agreed that the 
agendas would be focussed on the same Single Outcome 
Agreement (SOA) Outcomes of the previous and upcoming CPP 
Management Committee. Thus each Area Community Planning 
Groups agendas will consider four of the six SOA outcomes at 
each of its meetings. 
 

 3.2 At the March meetings of the Area Community Planning Groups 
there were a number of issues highlighted which were then 
considered by the Management Committee at its meeting on 27 
March 2015. The paper containing matters raised by ACPGs is 
attached. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 39



 

 

4.       Detail 

 4.1 In relation to the main points raised by ACPGs the Management 
Committee agreed to: 
 

1) Distribute the Scottish Fire and Rescue referral contact 
details to appropriate persons in partner organisations. 

2) Advise and support ACPGs to communicate the SOA:Local 
to local communities. 

3) Recommend an approach to involve ACPGs in 
consultations. 

4) Outline what the CPP can do to support more broadband 
and mobile connectivity. 
 

 4.2 Relevant officers have been assigned to these actions and more 
information will come to the August meetings in relation to 2) - 3). 

 4.3 In relation to the discussion on point 4), Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise and the Council agreed to look into how the CPP could 
support broadband and mobile connectivity issues further taking 
consideration of matters such as use of purchasing power and the 
role of the Economic Forum. It was also suggested that there may 
be a role for Area Community Planning Groups to help promote the 
uptake of broadband and mobile infrastructure in local areas. 
 

 4.4 At the ACPG meeting of Oban, Lorn and the Isles there was a 
suggestion that Chairs from the APCGs be on the CPP 
Management Committee. The Management Committee agreed that 
there needs to be continuity of the existing governance to allow the 
CPP’s new membership to bed down with a review in 12 months, 
as set out in the recently agreed governance arrangements. 
 

 
5. Conclusions  
  
 5.1 This paper provides a response by the CPP Management 

Committee to key matters highlighted by Area Community Planning 
Groups at their meetings in March 2015. Members of the ACPG 
are asked to note the main issues raised and that these have been 
responded to with further information on how ACPGs can be 
involved in consultations and how they can be supported to 
communicate the SOA:Local coming to meetings in August. 
 

   
 

 
6. SOA Outcomes  
  
 6.1 This paper is related to Outcome 2 and Outcome 6 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

 
 
Name of Lead Officer 
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
Tel: 01436 658 862 
 
 
For further information please contact:   
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
Tel: 01369 707 134 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

 

Management Committee 
 
Date: 27 March 2015 
 
Public/ Private: Public 
 

 

 

Area Community Planning Groups 
 

1.0 Purpose 

 

This paper presents key matters arising at the Area Community Planning Group 

meetings in March 2015 f
[...]
etter broadband and mobile connectivity. 

 

 

5.0 Implications 

Strategic Implications The March Area Community Planning Group meetings 
focussed on Outcome 2 and Outcome 6. There are also 
cross linkages with all other SOA outcomes especially 
Outcome 5, Health and Wellbeing. 
 

Consultations, Previous 
considerations 

No prior circulation of this report. ACPGs were advised 
during meeting of key points which would be raised in 
this highlight report with CPP. 
 

Resources Helensburgh and Lomond – there is a request for a 
resource from SE to join ACPG meetings. 
 
Scottish Fire and Rescue ask for partners to contact 
them when dealing with any vulnerable persons in need 
of home fire safety visit. 
 
Resource will need to be considered for the request to 
support communication of ACPGs and SOA:Local, to 
local communities. 

Prevention Scottish Fire and Rescue raise prevention within their 
request of partners in this report. 
 

Equalities The request for SE to attend Helensburgh and Lomond 
ACPGs provides an equality of input on economic 
matters for Helensburgh and Lomond. 
 

 

 

Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, Shirley.macleod@argyll-

bute.gov.uk 

 

 

References 

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service referral contact for vulnerable people 

Page 45



 

 

Should you wish to highlight any vulnerable people you identify in Argyll and Bute 

area for a home fire safety visit, please pass the details to: 

W.EWDABHFSVReferrals@firescotland.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 46



 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay  Area 
Community Planning Group 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

1. Purpose 
 

 1.1 The purpose of this report is threefold: 

• to inform Area Community Planning Group members about the 
responsibilities laid on the Community Planning Partnership 
(CPP)  by the the ‘Strategic Guidance for Community Planning 
Partnerships: Community Learning and Development (CLD)’ 
(2012), and the associated legislation laid on the Education 
Authority;  

• to bring to their attention the progress of work carried out in 
response to these responsibilities by the Argyll and Bute Strategic 
CLD Partnership, with particular reference to the innovative web-
based CLD Plan format that has been adopted; and 

• to gather any comments or feedback about the developing 
strategic CLD Plan with regard to the Group’s geographic area  

 

2. Recommendations 
  

 2.1 
 
 
2.2 

Area Community Planning Group members are invited to note the 
contents of this report 
 
Area Community Planning Group members are invited to give feedback 
regarding the developing strategic CLD Plan, its fitness for purpose and 
any known key gaps in community learning provision relating to their 
geographic area. 

 

3. Background 
  

 3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

Community Learning and Development (CLD) is a term that 
encompasses ‘learning’ in its widest possible sense, for all age groups 
and at any level, including early years, non-formal school education, 
youth work, college and community-based learning and development. 
The term also embraces a type of approach to the delivery of learning – 
person-centred, needs-led, holistic and informal.  (See Appendix 1). 
 
In 2012, the Scottish Government published the ‘Strategic Guidance for 
Community Planning Partnerships: Community Learning and 
Development (CLD)’, in order to strengthen the basis of CLD so that it is 
‘delivered as a consistent central element of public services in Scotland 
... and will be based on a continuing dialogue with key stakeholders’.  
(See Appendix 2) 
 
Legislation to support the Guidance was issued to Education Authorities 

Agenda Item 7aPage 47



 

 

 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 

in 2013.  One of the requirements of the legislation is to publish, no later 
than 1 September 2015, a 3-year CLD Plan. (See Appendix 3) 
 
In 2013, a new CPP sub-group, the ‘Argyll and Bute Strategic CLD 
Partnership’ was formed to 
[...]
at they gain skills and confidence with a particular 

focus on digital literacy. 
3.6.7   Improve the learning and skills needs of people seeking a pathway to employment, education or training. 
3.6.8   Provide opportunities for older people to be involved in community projects. 
From Outcome 4 
4.3.5   Work together to offer all children and young people a wide range of educational experiences which challenge and support 

appropriately, developing the whole child. 
From Outcome 5 
5.6.3   Reducing inequalities through employment/employability. 
From Outcome 6 
6.6.5   Communities are empowered through peer, social and third sector communities to work and play together and to have a 

voice which is heard. 

 

P
a

g
e
 7

0



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

1



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Community Planning Group 
 

Procurement and Commissioning 
Team 
 

13 May 2015 

 
Update on Community Benefits Clauses – Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
 

 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands Community Planning Group of the progress made to date with Community 
Benefits Clauses (CBCs) within contracts relevant to the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands area. 
 
Two contracts currently have ongoing CBCs relevant to Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands and four contracts currently have CBCs that are still to be progressed, that 
are relevant to Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands. 
  
Due to the longer term nature of some contracts which include CBCs, which is 
expected due to their higher values, a number of the community benefits expected to 
materialise may not occur until the later stages of the contracts.  Ongoing contract 
management will enable this to be monitored and reported on.   
 
  

Agenda Item 7bPage 73



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Community Planning Group 
 

Procurement and Commissioning 
Team 
 

13 May 2015 

 
Update on Community Benefits Clauses – Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
 

 
 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
 2.1 The use of Community Benefit Clauses (CBCs) in appropriate tenders 

provides a method of including social, environmental and economic 
matters in contracts for the supply of goods, services or works that do 
not conventionally have these requirements as defined or measured 
outcomes.   

 
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 3.1 That the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group 

note the contents of this report. 
 
 
4.0 DETAIL 
 
 4.1  The use of Community Benefits Clauses within Council Contracts 
 
  CBCs are included within Council contracts with estimated values over 

£350,000.00.  Records are now kept on all tenders over £350,000.00 in 
value, and if CBCs are not to be included then a justification must be 
provided. 

 
 4.2 Ongoing Community Benefits Clauses 
 

There are currently two contracts in place which have ongoing CBCs 
relevant to Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands: 

 

Contract  Outcome of CBC Area 

PV Panel Installation 
Education Properties 
(Non-NPDO) 

To date one school has had a contractor-led 
presentation to raise awareness of the benefits 
of solar panels, the others should be completed 
soon. 

OLI; 
MAKI; 
H&L 

Page 74



 

Provision of 
Addiction Recovery 
Services 

Addaction have commenced a men’s group in 
Dunoon that their staff will facilitate in the short 
term. Within the next few months it is their 
intention to train any members of the group who 
would like to become peer facilitators with the 
view that this group will become a fully peer led 
recovery group. They are in the process of 
identifying some women who may also be 
interested in establishing a group. Addaction’s 
intention is to provide people in recovery with 
the skills and tools to kick start pee
[...]
ng Group with a progress report on 
the action undertaken to establish the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care partnership 
(HSCP) since its last meeting. 
 
NHS highland and Argyll Bute Council in April 2014 meeting endorsed the integration model 
as “Body Corporate” for the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care partnership and 
confirmed the scope of service inclusion in June 2014. 
 
 
2 Argyll and Bute HSCP Establishment Update 

 
2.1 Integration Scheme 
 
Argyll and Bute’s Integration Scheme was completed and submitted to the Scottish 

Government in March 2015, the Integration Scheme will now be approved by the Cabinet 

Secretary and set before Parliament for the statutory 28 day period. 

 

The expectation is that we will receive full approval by the end of May 2015, to proceed with 

the formal constitution of our Integration Joint Board (IJB). Full authority and resources will 

not be delegated to the IJB until the Strategic Plan for Argyll and Bute is completed and 

adopted, the planned date for this is April 1st 2016.  

 
2.2 Interim Arrangements until April 2016 

 
Following the issuing of Scottish Government guidance on the disestablishment of CHPs as 
at 31st March 2015, interim arrangements have been put in place until the resources can be 
legally delegated to the Argyll and Bute HSCP Integrated Joint Board (IJB).  This is 
dependent upon the production and approval of the Argyll and Bute HSCP strategic plan 
(see section 2.3) 
 
NHS Highland, having considered the risks, and to meet the clinical and care governance 

and financial accountability requirements, will put in place Argyll and Bute Health 

Governance Committee will be established as a new subcommittee of the Board. 

The Argyll and Bute council has confirmed the transition arrangements will be through its 

existing Community Services Committee. 

Agenda Item 9Page 79



2 
 

The end of these transition arrangements must be by the 31st March 2016 as dictated by 
statute or so
[...]


 

5.6.7 Adverse impacts of welfare reform are minimised Support local Food Bank and refer clients to 
agencies who can provide additional support. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Argyll & Bute’s economic success is built on a growing population 

 

P
a
g
e
 9

5



P
a

g
e
 9

6

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group meeting held on 4 March 2015
	3b Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) meeting held on 11 March 2015
	3c Kintyre Initiative Partnership (KIP) meeting held on 27 March 2015
	3d Ferry Sub-Group meeting held on 27 April 2015
	4 Membership of the Area Community Planning Group
	5 STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
	7a Community Learning and Development (CLD) Partnership
	7b Community Benefits
	9 STANDING ITEM: Health and Social Care Integration (Outcome 5: People Live Active, Healthier and Independent Lives)
	10 Date of next meeting - Wednesday 12th August 2015 at 10.00am in the Customer Service Point, Bowmore, Isle of Islay
	Outcome 5 of SOA Local




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP held in the ROOM 2 WITHIN THE COMMUNITY CENTRE, STEWART 
ROAD, CAMPBELTOWN, PA28 6AT  
on WEDNESDAY, 13 MAY 2015  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie (By Lync) Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor Sandy Taylor  

 
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
 Jeannie Holles, Adult Learning Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Cathy Cameron, Depute Head Teacher, Campbeltown Grammar 

School 
Stephen Whiston, Programme Lead for Integration, NHS 

 Group Manager, Andy McClure, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
 Inspector Julie McLeish, Police Scotland 
 Sergeant Ewan Wilson, Police Scotland 
 Margaret Wallace of Third Sector Interface 
 Alison Hay, Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce (by Lync) 
 
 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were intimated by:- 
 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Lorraine Paterson 
Mary Wilson 
Kate Fraser 
Elaine Appleby 
Antonia Baird 
Carol Keeley 
Steve Byrne 
Iain Ritchie 
 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  No declarations were made. 

 
During discussion of item 7 (The Kintyre Local Partnership Scheme) 
Councillor Colville recognised that he had an interest in the item under 
discussion. At that point in the meeting he  declared a non-financial 
interest  by reason that he is the Chair of the South Kintyre Development 
Trust (SKDT). 
 
 



 

 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GROUP MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2015 

   The Minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Community Planning Group held on 4 March 2015 was approved as 
a true record, subject to the following amendments:- 
 
In attendance, Iain Ritchie was recorded as being from North Kintyre 
Community Council.  It was agreed that this should be altered to 
read North Knapdale Community Council.   
 
Item 7(d) Community Transport 
 
The group agreed to insert the following sentence at the end of the 
item “in Campbeltown it was noted that the Community Council had 
worked to change the scheme with charges thereafter being 
dropped.” 
 
 

  (b) MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP (MAP) MEETING HELD ON 11 
MARCH 2015 

   The group agreed to note the Minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll 
Partnership (MAP) held on 11 March 2015.   
 

  (c) KINTYRE INITIATIVE PARTNERSHIP (KIP) MEETING HELD ON 27 
MARCH 2015 

   The group agreed to note the Minute of the Kintyre Initiative 
Partnership (KIP) held on 27 March 2015. 
 

  (d) FERRY SUB-GROUP MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 2015 
   The group agreed to note the Minute of the Ferry Sub-Group 

meeting held on 27 April 2015.    
 

 The Chair ruled, and the Partnership agreed, that agenda item 9 (Standing Item:  
Health and Social Care Integration) be dealt with following agenda item 3, due 
to business commitments of the Programme Lead for Integration.    
 

 4. STANDING ITEM: HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
(OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND 
INDEPENDENT LIVES) 

  The group gave consideration to a progress report on the action 
undertaken to establish the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care 
Partnership (HSCP) since its last meeting.  The report outlined the 
integration scheme, which was completed and submitted to the Scottish 
Government in March 2015, and will be formally constituted by 26 June 
2015; the interim arrangements until April 2016, by which time operational 
and budgetary responsibilities will be legally transferred; the 
responsibilities of the Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board; the 
contribution to objectives; the governance implications and engagement 
and communication.   
 
Discussion took place in relation to the delivery of front line services and 



 

 

the financial challenges faced by the Integration Board.  The Area 
Governance Manager confirmed that the item would be on all future 
agendas as the CPP Management Committee recognised the importance 
of ensuring that communities were given as much information as possible.  
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Programme Lead Integration, dated 13 May 2015, 
submitted.) 
 

 5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
  The group considered a report giving an update on the progress of the 

agreed changes to the membership for the Area CPG.  The report 
detailed the most up to date list of members, the ongoing review of 
membership and the voting powers of each organisation represented on 
the  CPG.  
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the contents of the report.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Community and Culture, dated 13 May 2015, 
submitted.)  
 

 6. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 
  The group considered a report outlining the response by the CPP 

Management Committee to key matters highlighted by the Area CPG’s at 
their meetings in March 2015.  The report provided further information on 
how Area CPG’s could be involved in consultations and how they can be 
supported to communicate the SOA:Local coming to meetings in August. 
 
Decision: 
 

1.  The group agreed to note the contents of the report; and  
2. Requested that the Area Governance Manager, take further comment to 

the CPP Management Committee meeting on 17 June 2015.   

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 13 May 2015, 
submitted.)    
 
 
 

 Having declared an interest, Councillor Colville left the room and took no part in 
discussions of the following item.  In the absence of the Vice Chair, Partners 
agreed that Councillor MacMillan assume the role of Chair in Councillor 
Colville’s absence.   
 

 7. THE KINTYRE LOCAL PARTNERSHIP SCHEME 



 

 

  The group considered a report which outlined a project being run by the 
South Kintyre Development Trust, which the Kintyre Initiative Partnership 
had unanimously voted, should be included within the appendix of the 
SOA:Local for MAKI.  Discussion took place in relation to the flowchart 
which helped ascertain whether the project fitted the relevant criteria.  
Members noted that the project did fit the criteria and the funding 
implications were clarified by the Area Governance Manager.   
 
Decision: 
 

1. The group agreed that the project be supported by MAKI ACPG for 
inclusion within the Community Led Initiatives appendix to the 
SOA:Local; 

2. That the project seeks support from the relevant outcome Lead for the 
SOA; and  

3. With the approval from both, the project is included in Community Led 
Initiatives appendix to the SOA:Local.    

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Area Governance Manager, dated 13 May 2015, 
submitted.) 
 
 

 Councillor Colville re-entered the meeting and resumed his role as Chair.  
 

 8. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

 
  (a) COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT (CLD) 

PARTNERSHIP 
   The group considered a report outlining the responsibilities laid on 

the CPP by the Strategic Guidance for Community Planning 
Partnerships; Community Learning and Development (CLD) (2012), 
and the associated legislation laid on the Education Authority.  The 
report also highlighted the progress of work carried out in response 
to these responsibilities by the Argyll and Bute Strategic CLD 
Partnership, with particular reference to the innovative web-based 
CLD Plan format that has been adopted.   
 
The Adult Learning Manager advised the group that they were 
invited to provide feedback regarding the developing strategic CLD 
Plan, its fitness for purpose and any known key gaps in the 
community learning provision relating to the MAKI area.  Ms Holles 
advised that this was a live document and that feedback could be 
provided at any time by accessing the website, 
www.cldplanning.com.   
 
 
Decision: 
 

1.  The group agreed to note the contents of the report; and 
2. Requested that the Adult Learning Manager attend the group on an 

annual basis to provide regular updates. 



 

 

 
 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 13 
May 2015, submitted.)  
 

  (b) COMMUNITY BENEFITS 
   The group considered a report providing an update on the progress 

made to date with Community Benefit Clauses (CBCs) within 
contracts relevant to the MAKI area.  The group noted that the use of 
Community Benefit Clauses in appropriate tenders provides a 
method of including social, environmental and economic matters in 
contracts for the supply of goods, services or works that do not 
conventionally have these requirements as defined or measured 
outcomes.   
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 13 
May 2015, submitted.)  
 

  (c) RAISING ATTAINMENT AND ACHIEVEMENT 
   The group considered a report outlining the focuses on supporting 

children and young people to be ambitious and realise their full 
potential, ensuring that education, skills training and volunteering 
opportunities are better aligned to economic development 
opportunities both within Argyll and Bute and nationally.   
 
Discussion took place in respect of wider achievements and senior 
phases with Mrs Cameron advising that attainment would be 
captured at all levels.    
 
Decision: 
 

1. The group agreed to note the continuing progress made in relation 
to the Education aspects of Outcome 3 in the MAKI Localised 
Delivery Plan; and 

2. Noted the commitment of staff and the success and achievements 
of children and young people.   

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 13 
May 2015, submitted.)  
 
 
Councillor Currie and Alison Hay left the meeting at 11.55am.   
 



 

 

 9. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST 
POSSIBLE START 

 
  (a) INTEGRATED CHILDREN'S SERVICE PLAN 
   The Area Governance Manager advised the group that a report on 

the work around the Integrated Children’s Services Plan will be 
submitted to the Area CPG meeting in August.   
 

 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - WEDNESDAY 12TH AUGUST 2015 AT 
10.00AM IN THE CUSTOMER SERVICE POINT, BOWMORE, ISLE OF 
ISLAY 

  The Area Governance Manager advised that at the next meeting of the 
group, discussion on Outcomes 1:  The economy is diverse and thriving 
and Outcome 5:  People live active, healthier and independent lives would 
be had.  She invited Partners to submit areas for discussion under these 
outcomes.   
 
The Chair, Councillor Colville suggested that an item on the engagement 
of young persons transitioning between education and employment be 
brought and also suggested that the Council’s Policy Leads be contacted 
with a view to generating agenda items under the relevant outcomes.   
 
Councillor Colville announced that he was tendering his resignation as 
Chair of the group.  The Governance Manager advised that the election of 
Chair would therefore be included as an item on the agenda for the next 
meeting. 
 
Discussion was had in relation to increasing the number of partners 
attending meetings, with the geography of MAKI being cited as a factor.  
The Area Governance Manager advised that it was hoped that having a 
more focused agenda would help.  Margaret Wallace of the Third Sector 
Interface advised that she would look to re-establish the third sector forum 
meetings before the next meeting.  It was hoped that  this may assist to 
generate interest in forthcoming agenda items.  Further discussion took 
place with Partners indicating that it would be beneficial to have more 
involvement from Community Councils.  The Area Governance Manager 
advised that the Community Council Liasion Officer would be looking into 
this and alsothe potential to form caucuses of Community Councils in 
local areas, and also across Argyll and Bute. It was noted that in other 
areas Community Councils are playing a strategic role in local Community 
Planning Groups, with Community Councillors now chairng the groips in 
both Bute and Cowal and also Oban, Lorn and the Isles. 
 
Partners noted that the next meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands CPG will take place on Wednesday 12 August 2015 at 10.00am, 
within the Customer Service Point, Bowmore, Isle of Islay. 
 

 


